Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kayterm Limted 04785061
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8571 of 2011
Companies Court

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Malcolm Shierson Daniel R W Smith
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b} Insert date {b} 30 March 2012 (b) 19 September 2012

N &

Jomnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 24 September 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Malcolm Shierson

information in the hox opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, il will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square

contact you If there 1s 2 query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give Tel/lFax

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

ublic record
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send ¢ to the
Registrar of Companies at -
¢+ | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*Q1IDXN14* -
tol[e] 28/09/2012 #28
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplted by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref MB5/) HB/ZLC/EZF/K00255/PF7
Your Ref

To the credutors

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

20 September 2012 Mﬁm?g;q;‘:f

T 44 {0170 7383 5100

Dear Sirs F +44 (020 7184 4308
www gran! thornion co uk

Kayterm Limited - in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 8671 of 2011

1 Introduction

11 Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Darsel R W
Smuth by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, 36 St Andrews Square, Edinburgh, EHZ 2YB on
30 September 2011, 1 now report on the progress of the administration and enclose

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period ended 19 September 2012 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admuntstrators m the
period 30 March 2012 to 19 September 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred i the
pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts 1o
request addinonal information from the admimistrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the admunistrators' remuneraton and expenses, 1f excesstve (Rule 2 109)

e Appendix F, a summary of statutory imnformaton concerning the company, and all other
connected companies to which the Administrators were appointed (the "Group")

12 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the administrators are 1o be exerased by any or all of them We are both
authorised by the Insolvency Pracuuoners Associanon to act as Insolvency Pracotioners

2 Statutory information
21  The statutory details of the Group are attached at Appendix F

22  Rach adnunistranon consttutes "main proceedings” under EC Regulauons in Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartered Accountants

Mamoed T wiltars Grand Thomion intsreational L

Grant Theerian UK LLP g 2 brmiled L2ty pariershe regeiersd n Englond ang Wakes: N OCX17742. Regesiered ofoo Grant Thoron House, Liston Steet, Eusion Souare, tondon N1 2EP
A Il of ey it svalatie krom ot cegisiered ofCe

Gront Thotnion UK LLP s suthanoed snd reguiated by the Financial Bervims Authority lar invesiment Mucrucss

A led of perscrnel pesritied by Grand Th wcoenl h i adol e g badk b nspacied it the sbove skiees




42

43

44

5.2

53

Receipts and payments account
1 attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts

have been pad to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of sectton 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part)

Background to the Administrators' appointment

Creditors of the Group were provided with imformation regarding the pre-packaged sale of
the Group's business and assets by letter date 30 September 2011, the contents of which were
in comphliance wath SIP16 regulations on pre-packaged sales tn administrauons  Further
mformation was provided within the admunistrators’ proposals dated 18 November 2011

I do not propose to repeat information previously provided, save to point out thart the
companies placed into administration owned property in their own name or on trust for
Jarvis Hotels Lamuted and were party to the group funding provided by the secured lenders
It was neccssary to place all the companies into administration to reahise property 1n order to
make a distribuuon to one or more secured creditors or preferential creditors

As detatled 1n our SIP 16 letter, the secured debt of the Group was held by a syndicate of
banks made up of the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, HSBC Bank Plc, and the Governor and
the Company of the Bank of Ireland The lending facility totalled € £130 milhion

A shortfall to the secured lending syndicate of ¢ £33 mullion 15 expected

Report and outcome of administration
As part of the pre-packaged sale the company received 30,000 preference shares n the

purchasing companies  The proceeds of sale, when realised, will be caught by the Banks'
securty

The only other assets were nvestments in subsidiarics, however these have no realisable
value

The Admunistrators’ proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for the company 10 be
dissolved on exnt from adminustravon  This will occur once the preference shares are realised
and the proceeds distnbuted

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for admmisicators’ remuneravon to be
calculated according to the ime properly given by the admunistrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing i the adnmunistration, such remuneration to be drawn on account
with the approval of the creditors' commuttee, or if one was not formed, with approval of the
secured creditors {there being no preferential creditors)




(=)
(%]

63

64

65

The charge our rates applying dunng the period covered by this report were as follows

Grade 2012/13| 2012/13] 2011/12| 2011/12

London| Provinces] London| Provinces
Partner 580-720 465| 560-700 445
Director 480 440 460 425
Sensor Manager 440 400 425 385
Manager 375 3io0 360 300
Assistant Manager 310 270 300 260
Sentor 260-285| 220-230{ 250-275| 210-220
Adminsirator 155-210| 150-185) 150-205] 145-180
Treasury 145-165| 140-165] 140-160] 135-160

In accordance wath Statement of Insolvency Practce (SIP 9), I enclose a summary of my
firm's time costs 1o 19 September 2012 by pgrade of staff and type of work 1 summanse in
Appendix B the tune across the Group No remuneration has been drawn against the
company It ts anucpated that, with approval from the sccured creditors, admnustrators’ fees
of £650,000 plus VAT wall be drawn against Jarvis Hotels Limited

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practiioners.org uk {navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Credttors
Guides to Fees') Alternanvely, we will supply this informauon by post on request. Time 1s
charged n unuts of 6 minutes.

Also at Appendix B is a summary of out of pocket expenses {Category 1 disbursements)
incurred by the administrators  With regard to the company, none of these expenses have
been billed




72

73

Administrators’ discharge from liability

Where Admmstrators cease to act, they are discharged from hability i respect of any action
as Admunistrators at a ume appownted by resolution of the creditors

In this instance, having been appomnted under paragraph 14 and made a statement under
paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986 that there was to be no return
10 unsccured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed pare of floaung charge
reahsanons, then the resoluuon required from creditors can be obtained from each secured
creditor of the Company pursuant to paragraph 98(3)(a)

It 13 our inteniton to seck approval from the secured creditors for our discharge from Lability
10 be cffecuve 14 days from the date of our final report

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of Kayterm Limited

N &

Malcolm B Shrerson
Jomnt Admimistrator

Ve affesrs, busness and property of Keyterrm Larmted, Jarvus Hotels 1 immied, farvas Jlptels Bolton § snuuted, Jarsus [ oteh Gloxcester D azrated, Jarres
Hoazks Waford Lamited, Jarrye H aspetality Serveces Lamted, Jarres Hotelr Bolton Nomsnee 1 Lamzed, Jarsse Hotels Boftor Novnee 2 | amtied,

Jarres Horels Gloweester Novnze 1 1 amsted, Jarves Hotels Glowceer Norsirze 2 1amied, Jarves 1 lotrds Woatford Nozunse 1| | rmted, Jarsye [ lotels
Watford Nowiner 2 §amted, fans Hetels {1 ruster) Lemued and Atbenteen §lotely Campany 1 ammted cre beang mmanaged by Maloln Sheerson and
Damect R 7 Soeh, appoenied at jont adonsvirators on 30 Seplervber 201 1

Enc




Appondix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

Rule 2.47

{a} Insesrt full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administraton(s)

(b) Ingert date

payments

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Kayterm Limnited

Company number

04785061

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
8571 of 2011

We (a)

Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

ECZP 2YU

Dansel R W Smith
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) 30 March 2012 (b) 18 September 2012
Signed Cr\ g

Joint ! Administrator(s)

Dated 24 September 2012




Appendix A

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments 30 March 2012 to 19 September 2012

Per B/fwd
Statement from This
of affairs 29/3/12 Period
£ £ £
Receipts
Investments Nil Ni Nil
Prefercnce shares Nl Nil Nil
Payments Nil Nil Nil




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Time cost
Hourd  biwd
b/fad from| from 29 1lowrs] [ime coss] Cumubitne] Cumubwve| Pad since Balance

29 Apal] Aprd2012] s 29) s 29 howrs o] e costs] 29 i\pﬁq remanung| A crage

( ompam 2012 repory] report| Aped 2012) April 2012 datc to datd| 2012 urpasd / hr
Kayeerm Linsaed ! 2345 947000 2901 934125 40635 1881125 -} 18,811.25 4006
[Jarvis Horels Bolwon § imued ? 095 15200 290 79800, 3 85 950.00 - 950 0 247
 Jarvis otels Gloucester 1 emined L 105 160 50 305 81975 4 10] 98025 - 980.25 239
Jarvss Hotels Watford 1 imuad : 1.25 177 50 305 81975 430 997.25 - 997.25 232
Jarvis Hospitzhty Scrvaces 1 amited ? 105 16050 855] 270800 960l 286850 -| 286850] 299
Jarves Hoteds 1 umted ? 1,601 971 491 91795 403.26] 143,598.55 2,005.23] 63551650 -] 635,516 50 nz
[Jarvs Hotels Bolton Nonunee 11 mmted 085 14350 210 57000 295 71350 - 71350 242
Jarvis Hotels Botion Nomunee 2 | omuted Q85| 143 50 2.10 57000 295 71350 - 713.50 242|
Jarvis otk Gloucester Nomunce 1 Limired 095 15200 210 57000 305 722.00 - 72200, 237
| Jarvis Fiotels Gloucester Nomanee 2 Jamaned 0.85 14350 210 570.00 299 71350 - 713 504 242
Jarves Flotck Watford Nommee 1 Lmmuted 0.85 14350 210 57000 2.95 713 50 - 713 501 242
| Jarvs Hotels Wartford Nommee 2 Lomsted 095 15200 235 G625 330 758.25 - 75825 230
Jarves Hotcls (T nusiee) Lamated ' 115 176.50, 210, 57000, 3.25 746.50 - T46 50 230
Aberdemn Hotel Company Limded 0 85 123 50, T40] 248650 8.25] 2,610 00 4 261000 316,
loml for Group 1,637 G2] 503216 45 4606 06] 164.598.05 2103 08] 66781450, 0 00] 667,814 50 Mg

! jurther ume costs will be mcurred n deabng with the exension of the penod of ad n, with the ¢ of the secured credirors

? famrther tme costs » dll be mewrred m com erting these 5 companscs 1nto creditors volantary bqudavon. It s anocpated that the only focs drawn m the group
will be £650,000 agamst Jarvis FHorels | eneed, wuh charge-hoider approva!

aid to] Unpad as|  Incurred{ Cumulanve| Pad stnce Balance

29 Apdl] at 29 Aprit|  smncc 29| chargeto| 29 Apnl| remaming

Company BDescripron 2012 2012) Apnl 2012 cate 2012 unpaid
Kayterm Lsmuted Bonds - 20 00, - 2000 - 2000
Jarvas Hotcls Bolton Limited Bonds - 3000 - 3000 - 3000
Jarvis Hotels Gloucester Eamited Bonds - 8000 - 8000 - 80 00
Jarvss [ lotels Watford Lamited Bonds - 8000 - 8000 - B0 00
Jarvis Hospitabty Scrvices Lamied Bonds - 8000 - 8000 - 8000
Jarvas Hozels Lamted Bonds 42000 - - 42000 - 000
{ranel 163312 43258 -1 206567 432.55 Q00

Subasicnce 290 60 8633 - 37693 8633 000

Land Registry Search - 490 108 00 11200 400 108 00

Councr - 114.27 - 114 27 11427 000

000

farvie [lotels Bolton Nominee 1 Limned Bonds - 2000 - 2000 - 2000
[Jarvis 1 lotels Bolton Nominee 2 Limited Bonds - 2000 - 2000 - 2000
jarvas Hotels Gloucester Nomainee 1 Limited  |Bonds - 2000 - 2000 - 2000
Couner - 4000 - - - 40 G0

arvis | lotels Glouccster Nommee 2 Lunited  |Bonds . 2000 - 2000 - 2000
Jarvis | lotcls Watford Nominee 1 Limued Bonds - 20 09 - 2000 - 2000
arviz | lowds Waiford Nominee 2 | mned Bonds - 2000 - 2000 - 2000
Jarvis 1 loils () rustec) Lamated Bonds B 2000 - 20 00, - 20060
Aberdeen 1ot Company amiuted Bonds - 2000 - 20 00 . 2000
jonl for Group 2,34372) 132715 10800] 353887 637 15 598 00




C SIP 9 information

Kayterm LimRed - K30200255 - S1F 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS
Job(s} CHMU code, Adminktraon

perod AT

Export version

Standard

Adminlatration
aed Flanaing _
Craditers
ul;;—urlu
lMll"'Ot‘:nl

Analiantien of
Amets
Trading

Taz

Totak

T rartner

nrat £} Ave. nriy

- | - Rate
sy A0, 680 63

[P A,

e e

U
+

12158 950,00 &80.61

Totat Teas bilked to date (Time) £

” Wanager
nes T g Avg nrly
B Kas
10 $00.00 12351
k)
0 18100 Ap2.50|
L
1 1
- :
N
13

o.as[ 1,544 35) 41100

ms, s
]

1% M

Erscunve
£ Avg mwriy

R Rate]
R 1.7%.00

nre;

25,00

1980 ERITE: g 500

14 40, 25400 k500

Adminisd ater
LI1] - £ Avy Mrly
. - I Rale]
)35, zumj 120,43
] T Th
- [ -
{_ .4
4
)
.

2351 20300 1304y

Appendix €

Tarsl
e

F22 T Y Y

. Hq::_ 6
Enl T e
T Tm ]
g™ =,
135 49135
{ L]
m” L
rsa 5 re.o0

46 35, 1B01123%

& Avg Hriy
] Rt

473 43

0750,

381.00!

EC L)
405 0%




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

informatnon from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

m

@

&)

)

If

(a)  wathm 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() 2 secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in quesuon), or

(t)  with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1o writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the admustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admitustrator complies with thus paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admunstrator considers that
() the titme or cost of preparanon of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any petson, or
(i) the admtnistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informauoen under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformanon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

m

(14)

(1B)

@

©)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured credizors (including that creditor) or the pemussion of
the court, may apply to the coutt for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicanon may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuncraton charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expensesincurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the temuneration ot the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if st thinks that no cause 13 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to hst the application
for a without notice hearing. If the applicanon is not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 11 to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the admimstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(<)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuncration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admunstranon

(8)  an order that the admunsstrator or the administrator'’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may makc any other order that ut thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adsnmistration

10




Appenchx F

110Z 16 FElLd UORESS o WODE 2L 79D MolRRID 1S kw08 58 FESLIS PoILT] ARdWoD [010H USIPRQY|
1102 10 @¥58[  LNOD SAARAUIND LOIEAD ARREYD BN 10 $ND0 Y[ NAZ 4203 Wopuo wendg AnGiutd 0F PrLYESZD PIRITY (95T} BIRIOH SpET
HOZ 10 pISE] LoD sauedwed LS Lasumr) Sa0SAF 19 SLN0D UBK] NAZ d203 Wonu} wenbs Angsuld OF OLEZEG00 PRI $320UGS AEdsoH e
130230 2958 LoD FauEdWeD LOIAKT AKIJUBYYD RININAT O 1LND WOK[ NAZ 4203 ‘Lopua 'wentg Anasuld 0F GVELLZVO PN Z SOUTWON PIGREM BiBioH SN
1102 10 7958  LNOY souedio) WOISA] ARNELD SN 1 4UN0T UBH| NAZ 4203 WopudT 'wenbg Anamud 0¢ SOEIGZRO  PUIALN | GOURLON PIGIEM SII0H Sper
1107 10 9958 10D SeRATLD 'LolS NG KIBEUD #I0STF 10 SEM0D UBH| NAZ 4703 WopuoT ants Anqsuld oE CSELZZYO PIRUTY PIORBM, SI0I0H Ener
1102 )0 0958 WNOD SORROWOD VOISAQ KRIEYD QISR JO tIN0] UBH| NAZ d2D3 Uopo entg ANgsul OF) SSELZZY0  POUWE 2 SAUTWON S1FIINOLS) TRIOH SPURr)
110210 ipgR| wned samdue] Lajtg Aeaueud asjisng o ) UBHI NAZ J293 woPue) aumbg Anasu)y oF RUBOSZY0  DRYLIC) | SeuON SISIN0LS IMIOH BAET|
110Z 10 £558|  WNOD SRRFOWOD LOIIAA ABIURUD AD[ISIY 0 SUR0D LOH| NAZ oZ03 Uop ‘senbs Angsuly 0% TOR0SZTHO PRIRIT] AISRINOLD 1910H BASRT
t10Z 0 2550 1N0D sBREdWOD WOITNG ABUBLD SN 16 $0A00 UBH| NAZ 4233 Uopuo wenbS Angsuiy of DeLL0 PRI Z BMILION UG SRIOH BARY
1102 10 8558  LNeD sarEgwe?) LOIAKG ARIELD ‘DXISNF 10 SUN0D UBH| NAZ 4233 Lepua wenbg Angtui ot LLBOSEVG PO | UGN UIRY SHRIOH Snser|
1102 J0 £866] UNOD SApEduo) LOHAK) ABNEYD NN [0 SUNCD WOH] NAZ o203 Lopur denbg Angsuty of ¥LBOGZYD PR UCIOG SRIOH S7uer
L10ZJ0 £950] 40D SBIEGWOD OS] KRIURUD RN 10 SUNCD UBIH| NAZ dZD3 uopuoT msenbS Anasurd 0T yEOREYZ0 PRI $I9ICH FAsep)
L1020 1268] 1o sapmtwo?) LoD ABOUBUD 8oN80¢ ;0 SN0 WBIH| NAZ 4233 uocur eenbS Anqiuid of 19058290 DAL uLLIARy
ou uneD WY sago pasenibey| oy vopunsiSey sty Augdihon)

NOLLYPRIQANS ANOLMNLYLS

11




